



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2025-2562	Version:	1
Type:	Resolution	Status:	Passed Finally
File created:	11/26/2025	In control:	Committee on Innovation, Performance, Asset Management, and Technology
On agenda:	12/2/2025	Final action:	12/9/2025
Enactment date:	12/9/2025	Enactment #:	790
Effective date:	12/10/2025		
Title:	Resolution amending Resolution No. 155 of 2023, authorizing an amendment or amendments(s) to the existing Rooftop License Agreement between the City of Pittsburgh and 600 GS Prop LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, in order to extend the term through December 31, 2030 and allow additional equipment installations, by increasing the approved amount by SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$60,000) for an amended total cost not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY-SIX CENTS (\$440,387.56).		
Sponsors:			
Indexes:	AGREEMENTS (AMENDING), LEASE/LICENSE AGREEMENT		
Code sections:			
Attachments:	1. 2025-2562 Cover Letter-GS PROP Lease Letter, 2. Summary 2025-2562		

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/10/2025	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
12/9/2025	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
12/3/2025	1	Standing Committees	Affirmatively Recommended	Pass
12/2/2025	1	City Council	Read and referred	
12/2/2025	1	City Council	Waived under Rule 8	Pass

Resolution amending Resolution No. 155 of 2023, authorizing an amendment or amendments(s) to the existing Rooftop License Agreement between the City of Pittsburgh and 600 GS Prop LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, in order to extend the term through December 31, 2030 and allow additional equipment installations, by increasing the approved amount by SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$60,000) for an amended total cost not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY-SIX CENTS (\$440,387.56).

Whereas, pursuant to Resolution 401 of 2009, effective July 16, 2009, the City of Pittsburgh (the “City”) entered into a Rooftop License Agreement (the “License”) with 600 GS Prop LP for a three (3) year term in order to enhance its digital video camera platform; and

Whereas, the term of this License was subsequently extended by the parties to extend the term through December 31, 2028; and

Whereas, the parties now wish to again formally amend the License to extend the term for an additional two years and allow for additional equipment installations.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Resolution 155 of 2023, entitled “Resolution amending Resolution No. 568 of 2019, authorizing an amendment or amendments(s) to the existing Rooftop License Agreement between the City of Pittsburgh and 600 GS Prop LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, in order to extend the term through December 31, 2028, at a total cost not to exceed THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY-SIX CENTS (\$380,387.56),” is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor, Director of Innovation & Performance, and Director of Public Safety on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to amend the existing Rooftop License Agreement between the City of Pittsburgh and 600 GS Prop LP to extend the term through December 31, 2030, at a cost not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY-SIX CENTS (\$440,387.56) appropriated for the same, chargeable to and payable from the following account(s):

Year Seven: \$27,224.40 11101.103000.53.53529.2016
Year Eight: \$28,041.13 11101.103000.53.53529.2017
Year Nine: \$28,882.36 11101.103000.53.53529.2018
Year Ten: \$28,882.32 11101.210000.53.53529.2019
Year Eleven: \$28,882.32 11101.210000.53.53529.2020
Year Twelve: \$28,882.32 11101.210000.53.53529.2021
Year Thirteen: \$28,882.32 11101.210000.53.53529.2022
Year Fourteen: \$30,710.39 11101.210000.53.53529.2023
Year Fifteen: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2024
Year Sixteen: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2025
Year Seventeen: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2026
Year Eighteen: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2027
Year Nineteen: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2028
Year Twenty: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2029
Year Twenty-One: \$30,000.00 11101.210000.53.53529.2030

The form of the amendment or amendments shall be approved by the City Solicitor as to form and substance.

Section 2. Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.